## REGULAR MEETING January 14, 2025

The Regular Meeting of the Jennings City Council was convened on the 14<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2025 at 5:30 p.m. in the Jennings City Council Chambers, 154 N. Main Street, Jennings, Louisiana with President Stephen VanHook and a quorum present.

Jennings City Council Members present: Carolyn Simon, District A; Johnny Armentor, District B; Clifton LeJeune, District C; Anthony LeBlanc, District D; Stephen VanHook, District E Jennings City Council Members Absent: None

The Prayer was led by Mr. LeJeune and Pledge of Allegiance was led by Mr. Armentor.

It was moved by Mr. Armentor, seconded by Mr. LeBlanc and carried by unanimous yeas of voice vote of those in attendance to **APPROVE** the Minutes of the December 10, 2024 Regular Meeting.

Mr. Armentor motioned and Mr. LeJeune seconded to discuss/update on the property located at 120 Panini Dr. belonging to Paul Geerts. Mr. Geerts was present to give update on progress and answer questions. After a few questions and comments, it was motioned by Mr. Armentor, seconded by Mr. LeJeune and carried by unanimous yeas of voice vote of those in attendance to allow Mr. Geerts thirty days to remove the old mobile home, camper, and truck from the property and an additional six months for home renovations for potentially livability.

Resolution No. 1805C is ON HOLD.

With no further business on the agenda, it was moved by Mr. Armentor, seconded by Mr. LeBlanc and carried by unanimous yeas of voice vote of those in attendance to ADJOURN this Regular Meeting on January 14, 2025 of the Jennings City Council at 5:50 p.m.

ATTEST:	
/s/Chad Crochet	
Chad Crochet, Secretary	Stephen VanHook, President
Jennings City Council	Jennings City Council